

Republic of the Philippines Province of Bohol MUNICIPALITY OF LOON

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 131ST REGULAR SESSION OF THE 14TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 15TH DAY OF MARCH 2022 AT JUAN M. RELAMPAGOS SESSION HALL, LOON, BOHOL

PRESENT:

Hon. Lloyd Peter M. Lopez, M.D.	Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Pedro M. Literatus, Jr.	SB Member
Hon. Ana Lisa O. Go	SB Member
Hon. Lydia L. Almasa	SB Member
Hon. Kristel P. Tecson	SB Member
Hon. Judy Marie H. Veloso	SB Member
Hon. Zaide Y. Coritico	SB Member
Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas	SB Member
Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela	SB Member
Hon. Emalinda A. Veloso	LnB President, Ex-Officio Member
Hon. April Joseph L. Corciega	SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

ABSENT:

NONE

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 22-005 Series of 2022

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2, PARAGRAPH 2.1 AND SECTION 3.A. OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 14-002, SERIES OF 2014 ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE LOCAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION MANAGEMENT OFFICE (LDRRMO) IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF LOON AND PROVIDING FUNDS THEREFOR"

Be it enacted by the 14th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol in session duly assembled:

Section 1. Section 2, Paragraph 2.1 and Section 3.A. of Municipal Ordinance No. 14-002 shall be amended and to be read as follows:

Section 2. Local Disaster Risk Reduction Management Office (LDRRMO/MDRRMO)

2.1 CREATION. There shall be created a department to be known as Local Disaster Risk Reduction Management Office in the Municipality of Loon.

Section 3.A. MANAGEMENT- Local DRRM Officer (SG 22)

Section 2. Repealing Clause. Section 2, Paragraph 2.1 and Section 3.A. of Municipal Ordinance No.14-002, Series of 2014 are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

Section 3. Effectivity. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

Page 2 of 2 SB MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 22-005, Series of 2022

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance.

FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LLB Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

